

## Public Law 91-205

## AN ACT

To amend the Act of August 12, 1968, to insure that certain facilities constructed under authority of Federal law are designed and constructed to be accessible to the physically handicapped.

March 5, 1970  
[H. R. 14464]

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,* That the first section of the Act entitled "An Act to insure that certain buildings financed with Federal funds are so designed and constructed as to be accessible to the physically handicapped", approved August 12, 1968 (42 U.S.C. 4151), is amended—

(1) by striking out "or" at the end of paragraph (2);

(2) by striking out the period at the end of paragraph (3) and inserting in lieu thereof: "; or"; and

(3) by adding at the end thereof the following:

"(4) to be constructed under authority of the National Capital Transportation Act of 1960, the National Capital Transportation Act of 1965, or title III of the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Regulation Compact."

Approved March 5, 1970.

Public build-  
ings.  
Accessibility to  
physically handi-  
capped.

82 Stat. 718.

83 Stat. 322.  
79 Stat. 663.  
40 USC 681-685  
notes.  
80 Stat. 1324.  
D.C. Code  
1-1431 note.

## Public Law 91-206

## AN ACT

To amend the Federal Credit Union Act so as to provide for an independent Federal Agency for the supervision of federally chartered credit unions, and for other purposes.

March 10, 1970  
[H. R. 2]

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,*

SECTION 1. Section 2 of the Federal Credit Union Act (12 U.S.C. 1752) is amended by striking out paragraphs (2) and (3) thereof and inserting:

"(2) the term 'Administrator' means the Administrator of the National Credit Union Administration;

"(3) the term 'Administration' means the National Credit Union Administration; and

"(4) the term 'Board' means the National Credit Union Board."

SEC. 2. The Federal Credit Union Act is further amended (1) by changing "Director" to read "Administrator" each place it appears therein; (2) by changing "Bureau of Federal Credit Unions" to read "National Credit Union Administration" each place it appears therein; and (3) by changing "Bureau", each remaining place it appears, to read "Administration".

SEC. 3. Section 3 of the Federal Credit Union Act (12 U.S.C. 1752a) is amended to read:

"CREATION OF ADMINISTRATION

"SEC. 3. (a) There is hereby established in the executive branch of the Government an independent agency to be known as the National

Federal Credit  
Union Act,  
amendment,  
73 Stat. 628.